
 

 

City Centre, South and 
East Planning and 
Highways Committee 
 
Monday 26 November 2012 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Alan Law (Chair), David Baker, Richard Crowther, Tony Downing, 
Jayne Dunn, Ibrar Hussain (Deputy Chair), Peter Price, Janice Sidebottom and 
Diana Stimely 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The areas covered by the City Centre, South and East Planning and Highways 
Committee, include Arbourthorne, Beauchief, Birley, Dore, Ecclesall, Gleadless, 
Graves Park, Greenhill, Nether Edge and Totley.  
  
The Committee is responsible for planning applications, Tree Preservation Orders, 
enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road safety and traffic management 
issues. It is also responsible for determination of City Centre planning, development 
of transport matters and strategic development projects affecting the City as a whole. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.  You 
may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Planning and Highways Committee meetings are normally open to the public but 
sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, 
you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last. 
 
Further information on this or any of the agenda items can be obtained by speaking 
to Martyn Riley on 0114 273 4008 or email martyn.riley@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

 



 

 

 

CITY CENTRE, SOUTH AND EAST PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

26 NOVEMBER 2012 
 

Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2. Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 

3. Apologies for Absence 
 

4. Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting. 
 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5th November, 2012. 

 
6. Sheffield Conservation Advisory Group 
 Minutes of the meeting of the group held on 23rd October, 2012. 

 
7. Site Visit 
 To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with planning 

applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

8. Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations 
 Report of the Director of Development Services. 

 
9. Quarterly Overview of Enforcement Activity 
 Report of the Director of Development Services. 

 
10. Quarterly Enforcement Update:  City Centre And East Area 
 Report of the Director of Development Services. 

 
11. Quarterly Enforcement Update:  South Area 
 Report of the Director of Development Services. 

 
12. Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions 
 Report of the Director of Development Services. 

 
13. Date of Next Meeting 
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 17 December, 2012. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETI
[...]
r-of-councillors-
interests 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Lynne Bird, Director of Legal Services on 0114 
2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk  
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

City Centre, South and East Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 5 November 2012 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Alan Law (Chair), Richard Crowther, Tony Downing, 

Jayne Dunn, Ibrar Hussain (Deputy Chair), Peter Price, 
Janice Sidebottom and Diana Stimely 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

1.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude 
the public and press. 

 
2.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

2.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor David Baker. 
 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Alan Law declared an interest in an application for planning 
permission for a single-storey rear extension and first-floor rear 
extension to dwellinghouse (as per amended plans received 18.10.12) 
at 21 Twitchill Drive (Case No. 12/02949/FUL) as a close friend of the 
applicant. Councillor Law left the room prior to consideration of the 
item and took no part in the discussion or vote on the application. 

 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15th October 
2012 were approved as a correct record and, arising therefrom it was 
reported that, in relation to the decision to refuse with enforcement an 
application for planning permission for lowering of dry stone wall and 
erection of 4ft fencing panels on top at Amberley, 8 Thornsett Gardens 
(Case No. 12/02245/FUL), representations had been received from the 
applicant that he did not believe the officer report to be accurate. As a 
result the decision notice had not been issued and a report would be 
submitted to a future meeting. 

 
5.  
 

SHEFFIELD CONSERVATION ADVISORY GROUP 
 

5.1 The Committee received and noted the minutes of the meeting of the 
Sheffield Conservation Advisory Group held on 18th September 2012. 

 
6.  
 

SITE VISIT 
 

6.1 RESOLVED: That the Director of Development Services, in liaison with 
the Chair, be authorised to make arrangements for a site visit on 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Meeting of the City Centre, South and East Planning and Highways Committee 5.11.2012 

 
 

Thursday 22nd November 2012 in connection with any planning 
applications requiring a visit by Members prior to the next meeting of 
the Committee. 

 
7.  
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

7.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to 
develop land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the 
Regulations made thereunder and for consent under the Town and 
Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be 
decided, granted or refused as stated in the report to this Committee 
for this date in respect of Case No. 12/02617/CHU and other 
applications considered be amended as in the minutes of this meeting, 
and the requisite notices issued; the granting of any permission or 
consent shall not constitute approval, permission or consent by this 
Committee or the Council for any other purpose; 

  
7.2 (b) following consideration of a correction to the report that the third 

sentence of the penultimate paragraph on page 60 should read ‘This 
has been a clear and consistent development plan policy since 2008’, 
as outlined in a supplementary report circulated at the meeting, an 
application for planning permission for demolition of buildings on plots 
3 and 4, erection of an retail unit including garden centre, car 
dealership and drive-through coffee shop and provision of associated 
car parking accommodation on plot 5 and partial removal of 
embankment and stockpiling of soil of plots 3 and 4 at land and 
buildings at Meadowhall Way, Meadowhall Drive, Vulcan Road and 
Weedon Street (Case No. 12/01017/FUL) be refused as the 
Committee considered that (i) the proposal failed the sequential 
approach since there was a sequentially preferable site at Moorfoot/St. 
Mary’s Gate on the edge of the City Centre and it was therefore 
contrary to paragraphs 24 and 27 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework, (ii) Sheffield City Centre was in a uniquely vulnerable 
position being in a fragile state with two major retail-led regeneration 
schemes at a critical stage in their planned development and delivery. 
Given this context it was considered that the proposal will have a 
harmful impact on investor and retailer confidence in planned 
investment in Sheffield City Centre which could undermine the delivery 
of these schemes which were critical to ensuring the future vitality and 
viability of the city centre (and identified as key regeneration schemes 
in Core Strategy Policy CS14). The proposal was therefore contrary to 
paragraph 26 of the National Planning Policy Framework and (iii) the 
proposal will result in major non-food retail development in an out of 
centre location and result in the significant expansion of Meadowhall 
which was contrary to Core Strategy Policies CS7 and CS14 and 
Unitary Development Plan Policy S8; 

  
7.3 (c) following consideration of an additional representation, and subject 

to an amended description and an amendment to condition 2, as 
outlined in a supplementary report circulated at the meeting, an 

Page 6



Meeting of the City Centre, South and East Planning and Highways Committee 5.11.2012 

 
 

application for planning permission for a single storey rear extension 
and first floor rear extension to dwellinghouse (as per amended plans 
received 1.11.12) at 21 Twitchill Drive (Case No. 12/02949/FUL) be 
granted, conditionally; 

  
7.4 (d) notwithstanding the officers recommendation, consideration of 

applications for listed building consent and planning permission for 
retention of existing wall and associated railings and gates 
(retrospective application) at Viper Rooms, 35 Carver Street (Case 
Nos. 12/02941/LBC and 12/02884/FUL) be deferred pending further 
discussions between the applicant and officers;  

  
7.5 (e) following consideration of additional representations, as outlined in 

a supplementary report circulated at the meeting, an application for 
planning permission for use of building as House in Multiple 
Occupation for 8 occupants, and replacement of basement level door 
with fire escape window on front elevation to provide a 1-person studio 
unit (use class C3) (in accordance with amended drawings 17.10.12) 
at 102 Harcourt Road (Case No. 12/02793/FUL) be granted, 
conditionally; and 

  
7.6 (f) (i) an application for planning permission for retention of 

summerhouse, raised decking and climbing frame and use of land as 
domestic garden area (retrospective application) at land adjacent the 
Old Dairy 8, White Lane, Gleadless (Case No. 12/00392/FUL) be 
refused as the Committee considered that (a) the use of land as an 
extension of the domestic curtilage/garden area of the Old Dairy was 
inappropriate development that leads to the encroachment of urban 
developm
[...]
e General Permitted Development 
Order, relating to house extensions and therefore planning permission 
was required. The owner was also advised that it was unlikely that 
planning permission would be recommended for approval for the 
reasons outlined in the report. 

  
8.4 The owner was further advised that the extension could be reduced in 

size by 2.65m to comply with permitted development rights; so as not 
to require an application. The owner responded by stating that 
because the extension did not project 3m beyond the original single 
storey offshoot it was permitted development, however further 
investigation proved this to be incorrect because the extension was 
more than half the width of the original property and extended beyond 
the rear elevation; therefore, permitted development rights did not 
apply to the development. 

  
8.5 Responding to a second complaint regarding the erection of a front 

dormer window, it was discovered to have been built in breach of 
condition 2 of planning permission 07/02026/FUL in that the material 
used to clad the dormer front and side cheeks did not match the 
existing roof covering. 

  
8.6 In spite of further correspondence, reminding the owners of the two 

breaches of control identified, they had not applied for retrospective 
planning permission for the extension; nor had they taken any steps to 
comply with the condition requiring front dormer to be finished in 
materials which were in keeping with the existing roof. 

  
8.7 RESOLVED: That the Director of Development Services or Head of 

Planning be authorised to take any appropriate action including, if 
necessary, enforcement action and the institution of legal proceedings 
to secure compliance with condition 2 of planning permission 
07/02026/FUL and secure the removal of the unauthorised rear 
extension at 29 Ratcliffe Road. 

 
9.  
 

ENFORCEMENT OF PLANNING CONTROL: 64 TO 68 WICKER 
 

9.1 The Director of Development Services submitted a report inform
[...]
 11/00222/FUL, and generally tidy the ground at the 
side of No. 68 Wicker by creating permeable paving. 

 
10.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

10.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Development 
Services detailing (a) planning appeals recently submitted to the Secretary of 
State and (b) the outcome of recent planning appeals along with a summary of the 
reasons given by the Secretary of State in his decision. 

 
11.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

11.1 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Monday 26th November 2012 
at 2.00pm at the Town Hall. 

 

Page 10



                                                                                                                             
SHEFFIELD CONSERVATION ADVISORY GROUP 

 
 

Meeting held 23rd October, 2012 
 
 
PRESENT: Name Organisation 
   
 Dr. Philip Booth (Chair) 

Mr. Tim Hale (Deputy Chair) 
Prof. Clyde Binfield 
Mr. Patrick Burns       
Mr. Howard Greaves                                              
 
Mr. Graham Hague 

Co-opted Member 
Sheffield Chamber of Commerce 
20th Century Society 
Co-opted Member 
Hallamshire Historic Buildings 
Society 
Victorian Society 

 Mr. Stanley Jones 
Mr. Philip Moore  

Hunter Archaeological Society 
Sheffield Society of Architects 

   
 

   
                                                        /////// 

               
1.                   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 Apologies for absence were received from Mr. Lee Barron (Royal Institute of Chartered 

Surveyors), Mr. Rod Flint (Georgian Group), Mr. Bob Hawkins (Council for the Protection 
of Rural England), Dr. Malcolm Tait  (University of Sheffield) and Dr. Alan Watson      
(Institution of Civil Engineers). 

  
2. MINUTES, 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 18th September, 2012 were approved as a correct 

record and, arising therefrom, the Group (a) noted that:-  
 

 (i) St John’s Methodist Church, Sharrow Lane was not a listed building and was not 
situated within a conservation area;  
(ii) (A) the organ at the City Hall was a heritage asset,(B) it was in good condition and it 
was used regularly, and (C) although it had not been restored within the programme of 
restoration of the City Hall, it was maintained by a group of professional organists and 
(D) its estimated value was £1million; 
(iii) the Head of Planning would report to the next meeting on the unauthorised 
advertising hoardings at the TESCO site, facing the Wicker Arches; 
(iv) the auction of the Abbeydale Picture House would take place on 30th  October 
next. The seats still in place would be part of the sale; and  
(iv) Mr. Hawkins would report, at the next meeting, on the significant changes which had 
been made to the roofs of crucible furnaces within the City, including the ones at 
Effingham Road and St. Philip’s Road, and 
 

 (b) regretted the loss of St John’s Methodist Church, Sharrow Lane, which was a 
characterful building in a distinct setting, with which it was very much of a piece.         

 

           

Agenda Item 6

Page 11



Meeting of the Sheffield Conservation Advisory Group 23.10. 2012  
 
 

3. CHAIR’S REPORT 
 The Group noted that there was nothing to report under this item of 

business. 
 

4. SHEFFIELD SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT AND DESIGN PANEL 
 The Group noted that the next meeting of the Sheffield Sustainable Development and 

Design Panel on 8th November, 2012, had been cancelled, due to a lack of business. 
   
5. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6. 

NEW STREET LIGHTING 
Ian Kirby and James Tweddle gave a presentation on the Streets Ahead Project which 
would improve the City's roads, pavements and streetscene, particularly with reference 
to the impact of the Project on listed lighting structures and the street lighting within 
conservation areas. 
 
The Group thanked Mr. Kirby and Mr. Tweddle for their presentation and expressed the 
opinion that, in general terms, the likely impact of the Project appe
[...]
cclesall Road 
Sheffield 
S11 8PP 
 

61 
 

 

12/02670/FUL (Formerly PP-
02163230) 

Firth Rixson Forgings Ltd 
Meadowhall Road 
Sheffield 
S9 1HD 
 

70 
 

 

10/01393/LBC  Anglican Chapel 
Sheffield General Cemetery 
Cemetery Road 
Sheffield 
S11 8FT 
 

95 
 

 

10/01385/FUL  Anglican Chapel 
Sheffield General Cemetery 
Cemetery Road 
Sheffield 
S11 8FT 
 

 
100 

 

Page 17



  Page 18



  

 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
 
Report of The Head of Planning 
To The City Centre, South and East Planning and Highways Committee 
Date of Meeting: 26/11/2012 
 
LIST OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION OR INFORMATION 
 
*NOTE* Under the heading “Representations” a Brief Summary of Representations 
received up to a week before the Committee date is given (later representations 
will be reported verbally).  The main points only are given for ease of reference.  
The full letters are on the application file, which is available to members and the 
public and will be at the meeting. 
 

 
Case Number 

 
12/03171/FUL (Formerly PP-02245913) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Two storey side extension, including rear dormer 
window and single storey front and rear extensions 
with new steps to front door and associated 
landscaping to front  
 

Location 6 Rosamond Place 
Sheffield 
S17 4LX 
 

Date Received 12/10/2012 
 

Team SOUTH 
 

Applicant/Agent Mr Neil Fieldhouse 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

Subject to: 
 
1 The development, as approved in this application, shall be completed in its 

entirety within 6 months of this decision notice. 
 
 In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning 

Act. 
 
2 Within two months of the date of this decision, a comprehensive and 

detailed hard and soft landscape scheme for the front of the site, including 
level information, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. 


[...]
ing Policy Framework.  As such there is no likelihood of 
exacerbation of flood risk potential.  The original building was designed with a 
minimum floor level of 93.85 m A.O.D. in order to mitigate against flooding. 

 
 Response to representations 
 
 Matters relating to retail dominance, noise and disturbance and car parking have 

been addressed in the main body of the report. 
 

Page 68



 

 As the application is for a restaurant there is no reason to believe that the scheme 
will result in littering to the street. 
 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION 
 

 This is an application for a change of use of a vacant unit with established A1 use 
into a restaurant. It is considered that the introduction of this use would not give 
rise to disamenity to nearby residents in terms of noise and disturbance, 
smells/odours and the proposal would not adversely affect the vitality and viability 
of the Shopping Area as a whole or within the immediate locality. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 69



 

 
 

 
Case Number 

 
12/02670/FUL (Formerly PP-02163230) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Erection of industrial unit to house a steel forging 
press, erection of adjoining pump room building and 
provision of parking accommodation 
 

Location Firth Rixson Forgings Ltd 
Meadowhall Road 
Sheffield 
S9 1HD 
 

Date Received 30/08/2012 
 

Team CITY CENTRE AND EAST 
 

Applicant/Agent Gordon Stephenson Chartered Architect 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

Subject to: 
 
1 The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

from the date of this decision. 
 
 In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning 

Act. 
 
2 The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the 

following approved documents: 
 

- Site Plan as Existing - Dwg. No. 726/7A 
- Site Plan as Proposed - Dwg No. 726/11C 
- Plan showing South East Elevation & North East Elevation - Dwg. No. 
726/5B 
- Plan showi
[...]
 neither feasible nor viable.  

 
 In light of the above, it is concluded that this application is consistent with the UDP 

and SDF Core Strategy Policies referred to and therefore it is recommended that 
planning consent be granted for the proposal, subject to the recommended 
conditions and directives listed at the beginning of this report. 
 
 
 

Page 94



 

 
Case Number 

 
10/01393/LBC  
 

Application Type Listed Building Consent Application 
 

Proposal Alterations to building to form two dwellinghouses with 
associated car parking accommodation 
 

Location Anglican Chapel 
Sheffield General Cemetery 
Cemetery Road 
Sheffield 
S11 8FT 
 

Date Received 29/04/2010 
 

Team SOUTH 
 

Applicant/Agent Capital Design Studio 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

Subject to: 
 
1 The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

from the date of this decision. 
 
 In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning 

Act. 
 
2 The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the 

following approved documents: 
 
 Drawings numbered: 
 0724.C.01A 
 0724.C.02 
 0724.C.04B 
 0724.C.05C 
 0724.C.17 
 0724.20A 
 0724.C.21 
 0724.C.22 
 0724.C.23 
 
 unless otherwise authorised in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
 In order to define the permission. 
 
3 Details of all proposed external materials and finishes, including samples 

when requested by the Local Planning Authority, shall be submitted to and 

Page 95



 

approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before that part of the 
development is commenced. Thereafter, the development shall be carried 
out in accordance with the approved details. 

 
 In order to ensure an appropriate quality of development. 
 
4 Rooflights shall be conservation style whereby no part of the rooflight shall 

project above the surface of the roofing slates unless otherwise approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
 In order to
[...]
s considered that the development complies with the relevant 

policies and proposals, and would not give rise to any unacceptable 
consequences to  the environment, community or other public interests of 
acknowledged importance. 

 
 This explanation is only intended as a summary of the reasons for grant of 

planning permission.  For further detail on the decision please see the 
application report at www.sheffield.gov.uk/planningonline or by calling the 
planning officer, contact details are at the top of this notice. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 97



 

Site Location 

 
 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 10018816 
 
 

Page 98



 

LOCATION AND PROPOSAL 
 

 This is the accompanying application for Listed Building Consent to 10/01385/FUL 
which also appears on this agenda.  All matters relating to this application are set 
out in that report. 
 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant conditional – see 10/01385/FUL. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 99



 

 

 
Case Number 

 
10/01385/FUL  
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Alterations to building to form two dwellinghouses with 
associated car parking accommodation 
 

Location Anglican Chapel 
Sheffield General Cemetery 
Cemetery Road 
Sheffield 
S11 8FT 
 

Date Received 29/04/2010 
 

Team SOUTH 
 

Applicant/Agent Capital Design Studio 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

Subject to: 
 
1 The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

from the date of this decision. 
 
 In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning 

Act. 
 
2 The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the 

following approved documents: 
 
 Drawings numbered: 
 0724.C.01A. 
 0724.C.02. 
 0724.C.04B. 
 0724.C.05C. 
 0724.C.17. 
 0724.20A. 
 0724.C.21. 
 0724.C.22. 
 0724.C.23. 
 
 unless otherwise autho
[...]
SERVICES 

 

ITEM 
 

      

 
SUBJECT 
 

 
QUARTERLY OVERVIEW OF ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY IN THE CITY CENTRE, SOUTH & EAST 

AREA 

 

 
SUMMARY 
 
TO INFORM MEMBERS OF PROGRESS ON ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY IN THE CITY CENTRE, SOUTH & EAST 

AREA 

 
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
THAT MEMBERS NOTE THE CURRENT PROGRESS ON ACTIONS 

 
 

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

NO  
PARAGRAPHS 

 
      

 
CLEARED BY 

 
CATHERINE  RODGERS 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 

 
      

 
CONTACT POINT FOR ACCESS 

 

DEBORAH PARKINSON  

 
TEL NO: 

 

2734184 
 
AREA(S) AFFECTED 

 
      

 

 

 
CATEGORY OF 

REPORT 

OPEN 

 

  

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 113



Page 114

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
 

 REPORT TO CITY CENTRE, 
SOUTH AND EAST 
PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
COMMITTEE 

       26TH NOVEMBER 2012 
 
 
QUARTERLY OVERVIEW OF ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 This is the quarterly report to advise members of the work being 

undertaken by the Planning Enforcement Team.  The period covered 
runs from 1st July to 1st October. 

 
2. ACTIVITY DURING THE QUARTER 
 

• A total of 198 enforcement complaints were received.  Of these 
58% concerned unauthorised development and 20% failure to 
comply with conditions or approved plans. The percentage of 
cases involving houses in multiple occupation remains low but 
Section 215 (untidy land/buildings) cases have increased 
markedly; 13% of the total, compared to the last quarter. 

 
 

• Notices served in the period: -  
 
Notice type 
 

Quarter 2 
Jul – Sep 
2011 

Quarter 3 
Oct – Dec 
2011 

Quarter 4 
Jan – Mar 
2012 

Quarter 1 
Apr – Jun 
2012 

Quarter 2 
Jul – Sep 
2012 

Breach of conditions 2 10 1 2  
Discontinuance (adverts)   1  2 
Enforcement 6 10 2 8 6 
Stop     1 
Temporary Stop 1 1    
Section 215 (untidy land) 3 3 2 4 8 
Section 225 (signs) 15 6 12 1  
Total 27 30 18 15 17 
Prosecutions 5 1 6   5 1 

 
 
 
 

Page 115



 

 

 

 

 

 

• The number of cases res
[...]
rning the land to its former condition, and felt the appellant’s 
request for under enforcement would not reflect the requirements of s173 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended, and would lead to 
uncertainty. 
 
He therefore dismissed the appeal. 

 
 
3.0       RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 That the report be noted 

 
 
David Caulfield 
Head of Planning       14/11/12  

Page 160


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Sheffield Conservation Advisory Group
	8 Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations
	8a Planning Applications

	9 Quarterly Overview of Enforcement Activity
	9a Quarterly activity

	10 Quarterly Enforcement Update:  City Centre And East Area
	10a City Centre Enforcement Update

	11 Quarterly Enforcement Update:  South Area
	11a South Update Report

	12 Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions
	12a Appeals report




Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

City Centre, South and East Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 26 November 2012 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Alan Law (Chair), David Baker, Richard Crowther, 

Tony Downing, Jayne Dunn, Ibrar Hussain (Deputy Chair), 
Diana Stimely, Andrew Sangar  and Ian Saunders. 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

1.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
2.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

2.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Peter Price and Janice 
Sidebottom and Councillors Ian Saunders and Andrew Sangar attended the 
meeting as the duly appointed substitutes, respectively. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5th November, 2012 were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
5.  
 

SHEFFIELD CONSERVATION ADVISORY GROUP 
 

5.1 The Committee received and noted the minutes of the meeting of the Sheffield 
Conservation Advisory Group held on 23rd October, 2012. 

 
6.  
 

SITE VISIT 
 

6.1 RESOLVED: That the Director of Development Services, in liaison with the Chair, 
be authorised to make arrangements for a site visit on Thursday 13th December, 
2012 in connection with any planning applications requiring a visit by Members 
prior to the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
7.  
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

7.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to develop 
land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made 
thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted or refused as stated in the 
report to this Committee for this date in respect of Case Nos.  12/03171/FUL, 
12/03074/FUL, 12/03005/FUL and 12/02716/CHU and other applications 



Meeting of the City Centre, South and East Planning and Highways Committee 26.11.2012 

Page 2 of 3 
 

considered be amended as in the minutes of this meeting, and the requisite notices 
issued; the granting of any permission or consent shall not constitute approval, 
permission or consent by this Committee or the Council for any other purpose; 

  
 (b) having noted that an objection from the Yorkshire Water Authority had been 

withdrawn and that the applicant would be making a contribution to Public Art 
within the vicinity of the site, as detailed in a supplementary report circulated at the 
meeting, an application for planning permission for the erection of an industrial unit 
to house a steel forging press, erection of an adjoining pump room building and 
provision of parking accommodation at Firth Rixon Forgings Ltd, Meadowhall Road 
(Case No. 12/02670/FUL) be granted, conditionally, subject to (i) an amendment to 
Condition 2 by the substitution of Plan No. 1242/01/SK12Rev.B for Plan 
No.1242/01/SK12, (ii) additional conditions being attached in respect of (A) 
requiring details to be submitted of the proposals for the inclusion of the Public Art 
within the development and (B) a requirement for a reduction in the surface water 
drainage and (iii) additional directives being attached advising the applicant in 
respect of (A) making early contact with Network Rail, (B) making early contact 
with the Highways Agency and (C) the requirement for a Legal Agreement to 
secure the proposed Public Art Contribution, all as detailed in the aforementioned 
supplementary report; and 

  
 (c) having noted information reported orally by the officer, that the proposed 

development would be in accordance with Class C3 Use, applications for planning 
permission and listed building consent for alterations to a building to form two 
dwellinghouses, with associated car parking accommodation at the Anglican 
Chapel, Sheffield General Cemetery, Cemetery Road (Case Nos. 10/01385/FUL 
and10/01393/LBC) be granted, conditionally. 

 
8.  
 

QUARTERLY OVERVIEW OF ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY 
 

8.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Development 
Services providing a quarterly update of progress on the work being undertaken 
by the enforcement team in the City Centre, South and East area. 

 
9.  
 

QUARTERLY ENFORCEMENT UPDATE:  CITY CENTRE AND EAST AREA 
 

9.1 The Committee noted (a) a report of the Director of Development Services 
providing an update on the progress of enforcement cases being undertaken with 
respect to developments and advertisements in the City Centre and East area and 
(b) further information provided by the Director of Development Services to 
Members’ questions in respect of enforcement matters. 

 
10.  
 

QUARTERLY ENFORCEMENT UPDATE:  SOUTH AREA 
 

10.1 The Committee noted (a) a report of the Director of Development Services 
providing an update on the progress of enforcement cases being undertaken with 
respect to developments and advertisements in the South area and (b) further 
information provided by the Director of Development Services to Members’ 
questions in respect of enforcement matters. 

 



Meeting of the City Centre, South and East Planning and Highways Committee 26.11.2012 

Page 3 of 3 
 

11.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

11.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Development 
Services detailing the outcome of recent planning appeals along with a summary 
of the reasons given by the Secretary of State in his decision. 

 
12.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

12.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held on Monday, 17th 
December, 2012 at 2.00pm at the Town Hall. 

 


